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Hovember 15, 1885 P/EWNC2: GHP

Mr. Heo ?111"
fthayat, Bataneas 1002
Philippines

Dear Mr. Villa:

We were most pleased to read your letter dated Dctober 14, 1985
which just arrived here yesterday, Thank vos very much for taking
the time to report the capture of one of our tagged sea turtles,
number 33185, 1 tagged this animal at Esst Island in the Prench
Frigate Shoals on June 7, 1984, Prench Prigate Shoale is located
about 500 miles from Homolulu in the northwestern portion of the
Hawaiian Archipelago. he area is & famous breeding ground for
meny kinds of sesbirds, s well as the green sea turtle and the
Bawaiian monk seal.

Your recovery of this tagged turtle represents the most distant
rugu:t we have ever recieved since tagging gtarted at French
Frigste Shoals in the early 1960's, We are therefore most anxious
to hear from you again regarding further information about the
turtle, exactly where and how 1t wes captured, and the condition
it was in, Your assistance will be most valuable in helping us ko
learn more about the biolegy of theee interesting animala., My
questions are as follows:

flow was the turtle captured? By hand, net, harpoon,
or what fishing method?

2. Was the turtle in good health when captured? Did it
geem normal, or Aid it show signs of sickness,
digesse, or injury?

3. Approximately how large wae the turtle? An eatimate
of its weight, or the length of the shell, wonld be
appreciated.

4. wWas the turtle caught in en area where other turtles
of this same kind regularly live? What was the turtle
doing when captured? FPeeding, sleeping, or laving
egge?

5. 1f the turtle was butchered and cleaned to be eaten,
what kind of food materis)l dld you find in its
stomach?
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I am sorry that it has taken over a month for me to be able to
respond to you, but your letter to us must have been delayed in
the mail. You mailed it to the correct address shown on the tag,
fHowever, my current direct mailing addrress ie:

Wational Marine Fisheriee Service
P. 0. Box 13m0
Honolulu, Nawaii 096812

Please write to me at this address, sending your letter by air-
mail, T have enclosed 11.8,%2,00 to cover the coet of your airmail
postage., Also, in my next letter I will be sending you a large
color poster showing all the different kinds of sea turtles, as
wvell as several booklets and other literature about sea turtles,

Again, we greatly appreciate receiving your important letter, and
anxiously look forward to hearing from you again.

Sincerely,

George B, Balagzs
foolegist

Enclosure

be: Balazs
HL




Ithyyat, BAtanes 1002
Philippinea
Ootober 10, 1945

The Himb University
Hawail, DE744 -

Gentlemen;

- I am pleased to inform you that we oaurht & sea male
turtle last Ootober 6, 1985, It has a rifg-in one of its fromt
feathers and it reads as follows: :

Write Mimb University
Hawaii, 96744
3385

If you are interested to further information, I am willing
%o go for further details. Regards.

Vory respeotfully,
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Itbayat, Batanes 1002

Fhilippines
Hovombar 2&, 1986

Mr. Ooerge H. Balais

Hetlienal Marine Fisherles Service
P:. D« Bax 3830

Hoenelulu, Hewaii 856812

Dear Mr. Balezas

Thie has reference te yeur letter dated Nevember 16, 1985 which
Just arrived here yessterday. In cempliamce with yeur said letter, I
herdby narrete the stery of the said turtls.

Cn Octebsr &, 1885, I ge fishing in the Seuthwestern eof Itbayat
using my imprevised spear wth sling, I saw the sald turtle esting ses
weeds. As I ge nearer te it, it dees not mind me, se I just held i%. I
am keeping its tag bearing humber 2385,

Anewers of your questlena; -

l. I cpught the turtles bj" hand .

2. Yes, the turtle is in pesd health when captured. It seem
nermal, but, as if it is weak, hungry and exhausted.

8. The width of the shell is 28 inches and the weight of the
entire turtle is appreximately 75 kiles.

4. It is feeding itself with sen weeds when captured. Turtles
of this sams kind regularly live in th,t area where I
caught the sald turtle, Hewever, they ceuld not ge ashare in
our place g8 it has ne aand in the serroundings, unlike in
the nerthern smpll islynde whereen glmest all are serrounded
by sand, Amywsy, the oaptured turfle is , male. During the
menth of Junme, July and August, femgle turtles usually ge
ashoreand lay eges in the nerthern islands, so, we go and
hunt thers,

B. Sinoce turtles' meat is a spacial for us teo eat, we butbhered.
the zald turtle and ate some of its meat in the stemach
uncosked. We ceoked some of it with simple ingredients.

Itbayat is the Nerthermmost inhpbited island of the Fhilippines and
it is eften affected by strong typhoon. Se, meiling iz semetimes dalayed.
During fins wepther, sur enly means ef transportstien is p moterized small
wesden made vessel geing to Bpsce, the capital of Batanes wherson regulyr
flights of airplane is four times per week vise versa to Manil,.

Writing yeu agein, and advance Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year!

Sinoerely,
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Decembar 22, 1985 F/BNC2:GHR

Mr. Meo Villa
Itbayat, Batanes 1002
Philippines

Dear Mr. Villa:

I very much appreciated hearing from you again about the
tagged turtle you caught at your island of Itbayat., Thank you
for answering my guestions in such a careful manner,

Az promiged in my last letter, I am sending you a color poster
showing the different kinds of mea turtles, as well as several
publications you find interesting. If the achool on your
island would alao like to have educational materials on sea
turtles, I would be pleased to send them at no cost, Do many
people speak and write English on your island? What language
is commonly used?

I have a few more guestionz about the tagged turtle which I
hope you won't mind my asking.

l. How ware you able to tell that the turtle was a male?

2. Has anyone else in your area ever caught a turtle with
a tag?

3. How many turtles go ashore to lay egge in the northern
iglands during the months of June, July, and August?
How many turtles can you catch there in one day? Do
you hunt both the male and the female turtles in the
northern islands?

4. What is the name of the seaweed you found in the stomach
of the tagged turtle? Is it a kind that the people of
Itbayat regularly eat? If yvou have a small plece of the
seaveed, rhape you could dry it on paper and mall it
to me with your next letter,
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ng:ih, thank you for your helpful letter. If there is any way
I can be of assistance to you here in Hawaii, please do not

hesitate to ask me. I send my best regards for the Christmas
season and the Wew Year.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Zoologist

Encloaures

co: G, Balazs =
HI.



May 25, 1982

Hr. Ron Walkar

Division of Forestry and Wildlife
1151 Punchbowl Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Bon:

I am writing to tell you about the recoveries of two turtles that you waere
originally involved in tagging, and also to ask for vour help in possibly
locating original data for a third turtla just recently rewovered.

Hany years of tagging turtlas in Hawali are now paying off with supart results
lika the following:

1) Tag 1048 (an adult female) tagged basking at Pearl and Hermas Raef
on March 13, 1964; recovered 10 yesrs, 7 months, later nesting on East
Island at Franch Frigate Shoals; recoversad again 6 years, 1 month later
{June 1980) nesting on East Island and, most recently, recovared basking
at Pear]l and Hermee Reef on May 7, 1982.

2) Tag 1060 (an adult male) tagged basking at Pearl and Hermes Reef on
September 16, 1964; recovered basking (with mating wounda) at Esst Taland
11 years, 10 months later (July 1976); recovered again one year later
{July 1976); recovered again one year lster (July 1%977) basking back at
Pearl and Hermes Resef.

On March 26, 1982 an adult female with Fish and Came tag 1014 (severely corroded)
waa observed basking at Lisisnaki. My records for this mmber, as obtained years
ago from Gene Kridlar and Dave Olsen, are not clear. I show tags 1006 and 1007
baing attached to adult femals turtles at Laysan in September of 1961. Also tag
1018 to an adult male turtle at Lisianski in March of 1964. Tags 1008-1017 have
a " recorded by them along with "Laswards Kramer and/or Woodside." Can you
shed any light on this? As long as you are looking, If you find anything for
taga 1001-1005, I would also sppreciate these data. I have a handwritten note
saying "main islands." Presumably this was during or bafora 1961.



Mr. Ron Walker
May 25, 1982
Paga 2 °

Many thanks for your help with this inquiry. Hope to hear from you as soon as
your time permits.

Beat repards,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHEtae

P.8. Are you on the mailing list for Marine Turtle Rewsletter published out of
the University of Toromtoe? If not, let me know and I'll get you on (no cost).



August 13, 1980

Mr. Gerald Ludwig

Asgistant Refuge Manager

U. §. Pish and Wildlife Service
F. D, Box 50167

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Daar Jarry:

I still haven't been able to get tha original tagging information on
thraa gresn turtles which I ocbservad at Lisianski Island on October 3, 1978,
Any asgistanca that you can offer would be greatly sppraciated. Tha tag
nusbers aAre:

T225
T226
T259

Tha inseription on thase tags raad "Buraau Wildlifa, Eaflua Hawaidi".
Bast Tagards.

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Asslstent Marine Biologist

GHE 1 md
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Decembar 5, 1973

- Hr, Noah Paksle, Jr.

Fizh and Wildlife Officer
"Fs O, Box 155

Kaunakaksi , Holokai 96748

Dear Mr. Pakelo:

' Thank you very much for your letter of November 28 which contained the
sea turtle tag and cateh information, The animal reported was one of
ten that were tagged and releassd at Waikiki From the Wallkiki

,on Janusry 29, 1973. On that date your turtle measured 24<3/4 inches
in upper shell length and 20-1/2 in upper shell widch and weighed 83
pounds., I believe the fisherman may have oversstimated the actual
weight. These ten smaller turtles, as well as a number of larger
animals that wers subsequently released from a Coast Guard Cutter off
Lehua Rock, were set free by the Waikiki iquarium to reduce excessive
numbers which were being held in their tanks. Your teg return indicates
- that at least a portion of these animals wers able to readjust to natural
enviroamental conditions and travel betwean our msjor i{slands.

Thank you wery much for taking the time to file this report.

Sincerely,

H, Balexs
Jr. Marine Biologist

ec: M, Takata, State Fish & Game Div.
K. Ego, State Fish & Game Div,
F. Sskora, U, S. Bureau of Sport Fisheries & Wildlife
C. Deluca, Waikiki Aquarium



United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Hawallan Ielands and Pacific Islands
National WildFe Eefuses
337 Uluniu Straet
Eailus, Hawall 96734

Fovember 3, 1976

Hr: George Balazs

Eawall Institute of Marine Blology
Iniversity of Hawaii

P. 0. Box 1346

Eanephe, Hawail 96744

Dear Georga:

I am attaching a copy of Cene Kridler's reply to me regarding
Infortation raguest regarding Turtle Tag 392 as outlined in
your July 16, 1376 letter. OGene notes in his memorsndum that
wia are fres to use his turtle file whenever needs be: thore—
fore, since you are an official cooperator with this office

I assume that you are also free to go into his office to use
the turtle data whenever you mav g0 desire. You can, 1f nec=
eggary; use this letter as authorization from this office for
stich an aectivity.

e have rteceived the Tose Atoll report by Binlon Amerson: T
am pending the ses turtle section as reported by Anarson.
Incidentally, as soon as I get mv Fose Atoll report in its
final form; I will Be sénding you a copy.

best regards,
Tours truly,

Palmer C, Sekora
Refupe Mansger

Encloaures
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

: Refuge Manager - DATE: Octobar 5, 1976
Eailua, Hawall

ROM = .En&ahgered Specles Coordinator
i Henolulfi,- Hawaii

SUBJECT: - Turt}e Tag No. 392

Your previous request for information regarding the subject tag
was made while I was on the Mainland, Sorry about the delay in

answering,

A check through the flles indicates that this animal was tagged
by m@ om July 13, 1970 om Esst Island st French Frigate Shoals.

 No measurements or gex data was obtainad at the time for some .
reason even though we did get thaet for 391 and 393. Can you
furmish me the dats when it was recaptured?

Hot all turtles were tagged on the refuge. A substantial number
had been tagged on Midway, We are still summarizing the data
for all our tagging work conducted both on and off the refuga and
gtill have need of our data, Please feel free, however, to use
the file when wou have need,

—."-..F
Euge e Kridler

ce: Begional Director (AFA) (AEW)
Portland, Oregon.
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Green sea turtles (Chelonla sp.) were counted and men;uréd {lengch

of carapace) as opportunities arcse during cther actiwitics.

taps were alao pead.

Date
3-20,47

3-22

3-24

3=29

3-30

3-31
4=2

b4

b=

Tuo snake-eyed skinks {an

[gl;nd,

Island

m‘_l

small islet north
of Gin, FF3

Trig, FFs
Whale-Skate, FFS
Mullet, FF5
Shark, FFS

Laysan

Lisianski

Lisianski

Lisianskl
Lisianski

lorth, PHR
Sputheast, PHR .

Southeast, PHR

March 24.
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over 25" (63.5 cm)
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over 25" (63,5 cm)

T

over 253" (63,5 cm)
under 25" (53.5- cm)
(1) T

alive | ﬁ-" %1 E'm]
dead 35.8" (91 em)
over 23" {(1-33 cm)
under 25"(39.5, .
45, 48, 51 cm, 1)
unknown

over 25" (87.5 em,

2 (1))

under 23" (63.5- cm)
(1)

over 25" (63.5¢ cm)
under 25" (48 cm,
3.1

aver 25" (77 em)
under 25" (40, 51 cm)
alive 18-20" (46-51 cm)

(T
ovar 25" [63.5+ cm)

(7

A few

 Tog

{if read)

1226
T-258

A-936

828

e

e

Introduced species) were observed on Laysan
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 & Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address; UMIHAW
June 3, 1976

Mr. Elmer Auna Jr.
Box 748
Honokaa, Hawall 96727

Daar Mr. Auna:

Thank you very much for sending the sea turtle tag number 602, This
was ona of the tags that I inscribed with the word "reward", therefors
please accept with my sincere gratitude the enclosed chack fnr $5.00,

It 1s extremely important to our studies of sea turtles to receive answers
to the following questions. I hope you will be able to take the time to
send me this information as soon as possible.

1. On what date and at what location on the Bjg Island
was the sea turtle recovered?

2. What was the length of the upper shell? This measurement
should be taken along the curve with a flexible tape, as

shown in the drawing below. Also, if taken, what was the
weight of the turtle? -

The turtle's length is very important to me for determining how how fast

this animal grew. The tag was placed on this turtle over three years
g0 and a measurement .was taken at that time.

/,-‘ Sincerely,

b

g Gau e H. Balazs
Jr arine Biologist

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Hawaiian Islands and Pacific Islands
kational Wildlife Refuges
337 Uloniu StErast
¥ailua, Hawaii 96734

March 13, 1975

Mr, George Balazs

Hawaili Institute of Harine Biology
P. 0. box 1346

Kaneohe, Hawall 96744

Dear George !

In response to vour letter of December 3, 1974 requesting tag
return information, I am forwarding coples of recapture Infor-
mation. This is all che data we could find in our files.

A8 you know, Gene Kridler is presently compiling, snelyzing,

and hopes scon to complete a report on the turtle work he carried
out in the Hawalisn Islands Hationel Wildlife Fefuge., If vou neead
more specific information regarding his work then T suggest you
coptact him directly. Until his report ie completed, we do not
expect Eo have aceess bo the data.

sinceraly vours,

’_MLA@%

Palmer C. Sekora
Eefuge Manaper

Enelosuras
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(1)
(2)

Table 5,
Turtle Data

March 15, 1973

Tagging Data

Carapaca
Plastron Straight : Curved
A\ Iag Sex Length Length Width Length Width Thickness Weight
1060 F 29 3/4 35 1/4 29 1/2 . not taken 13.5 aot taken
f 1033 F 3l a7 1/4 28 1/4 39 1/4 36 1/2 14 1/8 275
1054 F 28 3/8 35 112 27 1/2 38 1/2 36 13 3/4 230
1055 M 27 3f4 34 7/8 27 3/8 36 34 34 172 12 3/8 210
TURTLE RECAPTURE DATA
March 15, 1973
Carapace
Tagging Data Plagtron Straight Curved
Date Tag Sex Length Length Wideh Length Width Thickness Weight Location
0/26/66 137 M 35 32 172 North
3/15/73 137 M 2734 .. 33 26 a7 5/8 35 13 3/4 210 Horth
9/22/66 139 F 28 26 1/2 Horth
3/15/73 139 M 26 1/4 31 a/8 23 1/2 331/2 32 11 3/4 160 Horch
3f15/73 T205 M 28 3/4 36.8 28 1/4 not taken 12.5 5/East
Forat  Rad o I.Ild.!" T:--I. daTa A Tof | S0k opAF AER I = 20 e Bap P TR Pan et
&/71 988 F 27.0 31.9 25 36 12 1/2 12.2 180 S/E
3/15/73 o988 F 25 5/8 31 3/8 25 1/4 33 7/8 30 12 11 12 155 Herth
3/15/73 1052 F 25 1/8 30 1/2 25 3/4. 31 7/8 30 5/8 11 1/4 135 5/East
.t FAad .ﬂlrl:r,-n-.-\.-' h.:.. i FEES wpbad g Ararady ::,-':'I A Fe R o e
) fRgr S L R i P
9f16/64  1069% F 25 23 S5/East
3/15/73 1069 F 22 1/4 28 1/4 25 5/8 301/2 aft 10 1/2 95 5/East
% Hawaii Division of Fish & Game TAg
(1) Firset date is tagging data
{2) Second date is recovery data s
ST N [ ST ST 13,1 1.1 iy L4 L i
sty g 29 U R 23 ¥r LR & L B
Y T P 15 e 'y I..;'-‘ o i 1
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TUHTLE TAGGING DATA

Pearl and Hermes Beef |
foutheast Island

April 27, 1971

4

! Car CE
. apa
Tag # | Sex Plastron Length Width Length Widch Thickness Weipht
Length Straight Curved
498 F 32 5/8 25 174
987 No measurements taken
988 F 27.0 32.9 25.0 36 32 1/2 12.2 180
989 ? 24.9 30.1 24.2 32 a2 12.0 160
990 F 29,6 7.2 - 30.6 41 3/6 3B 1/4 14.1 275
(replaced~iENETT »- "2 J
991 M 25.9 3.2 24,2 35 174 30 1/2 10.5 165
992 M 28.6 4.9 27.0 36 3/4 a5 13.6 195
993 ey M 26.6 . 31.0 26,8 34 174 33 1/2 11.9 200
994 F 17.6 21.17 17.8 23 1/4 21 1/4 B.5 55
995 F 4 31.2 7.8 29.0 40 1/2 7T 172 ———EE:E__ 330
J.*?F-.P Jnlﬁ'l:z.l‘? :l-u +-f':|- Muwbic &G I’f:._.;,yf_j et
Bt < - TURTLE RECAPTURE DATA
ok g;u. A ™ Pearl and Hermes Reef
=5 5];,.'.?“ h-: T Southeast Island
"_r||'-I 3 L A April 27, 1971
ot Lo

: Carapace —
Tag # Date Sex Plastron Length Width Length Width : Thickness Weight .~ "7’

g Length Strdight Curved
102 [’ &/11 ¥ 26.0 1.7 25.6 34 32 3f4 13.2 180
| 3/69 296 145
b 66 28 1/2 27
148 T4 F 28,0 35.0 28,9  37.3/4 3 12.2 225
1 9/66 = 37.1/2 33 1/2 (left r-flipper missing)
Fatbbd &f71 M 2742 35.0 - R |- M o R 11.7-not weighed
I 387 g, X B o N 'y [
445 471 F 26.0 32.1 26,3  TSCIR M 13.5 195
5/69 25.3 11,32 25.6 32.8 30.9 12.8
. 367 32.5 30,5
651 (-4/71 M 26.1 31.5 25,0 13 1/6 30 1/% 10,0 165 il
9/67 1.8 25.0 33 3/4  30.0 162
672 /71 M 27.9 3.4 26,7 36 34 32 172 10.9 200 LE;.-
3/68 27.5 "=~ 33,9  26.3 35 104 33 12,1 210 ;
929 4/71 M 27.6 33.1  28.5 35 S5/B 3% 3/4 11,5 190 7
12/70 i ay 33.0 28.5 351046 35 1/4 12,3 210 |, *
939 | 4/71 F 18.9 23,6 19,3 25 23 8.5 60
12/70 - 19.1 23.6  19.0 24 38 22 172 B.6 60
1055¢% ¢« 4/71 M 25.2 0.9 24,2 3 1/2 29 1/2 10.7-Not weighed
. 9/64 32 29
1063{*~ 4/71 £ 28,0 3.8 283 373/ 3 12.2 210
e 9f64 34 172 33 : ;
*lﬂ?Eft- /71 M 26,2 31.5 26.6 35 1/4 32 1f2 11.5 125
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Jan. 24 - I974

Dr. P. Helfrich.

Turtle was caught in Hsuula in 8 cave at about

= o . F o r e el
Feaat = B4 water on Jan. 20 = I97L.

3-5254 Buss. 948-75I0
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Dr. P. Helfrich,

Turtle was caught in Heuula in a cave at about
70 Feet of water on Jen. 20 - I97L.

James W. Fry.
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bpril 17, 1974

Mr. Edward Hurty
efo General Delivery

Kspaaun, Hawaii 96755
Dear Mr. Murty:

Many thanks for your recent note which listed information on one of our tagged
turtles. During May of 1973 I conducted a project along the Ssuth ¥chala
eoast which involved the netting, tagging amd releasing of juvenile green
turtles inhabiting the area. This work wes @ pert of our overall studies on
the green turtle populations in the Hawaiian Archipelago.

You heve indicated cthat the animal captured and relessed wes nombered 61, how-
aver, after looking through my records I find that all our tags ara 600 or
greater. I strongly sugpect that the tag you observed was one of numbers 610
through 619. Qulte possibly the laat digit had corroded or was covered by the
flesh. Tags used on the 3outh Kohals project were mmbered from 601 to 619.
Weights wers not tehen on these animals, however; shell measurements such as
yours were made. The length of the smallest turtle was 25 inches, therefore,
aven if yours wes oor largest animal, some growth had occurred. If you are
able to recall any details about the turtle (shell color, injuri=sas, photos,
ete.y) perhaps thiz may help in detemmining which one wes ceptured. Also I
would greatly appracizte learning of the condition of the tag.

Tour sssistance in thiz work is of great value to cur project. Thank you for
taking the time to write. I have sanclosed literature on sea turtles which I
am sure you will find interesting. Your willingness to release the turtle
shows your concern for the survival of these unique animals. Mahalo.

-

Sincarely,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist



STATE OF HAWAII ; pivizicn of Fish and Game
DEPARTMEHNT OF LAND AWD HATURAL BESOURCES : 1179 Punchbhowl Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
GREEMN SEL TURTLE CATCH EEPOSRT

Wame Tn-.r.hi_ ”ELF/_’L Pacuiit Ho.. Sl 2
o LS Eelione

Tutnoa fh v, sonth_Aapy . 197V

-

(Please use one line for each turtle caught)

Fishing |ehell Length | Total Weight Sat
Method Inn Imches In Pounds M

-t W TEi Fr e
%& v e )7{1“‘1 3 E/ Hﬂj;h A |

tiy
:

REMIMDCR: This report must be submitted no later than 10 days following the end of the
month. If no turtles are caught during the month, write "o CATCH" across
the report form.



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P, Box 1346 « Coconut Island = Kaneohe, Hawali 98744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

September 13, 1974

Mr. J. Herbart
P.0. Box 368
Libue, Kauai 95766

Dear Mr. Herbert,

The State Division of Fish and Game has contacted me concerning the turtle
you captured off of Princeville on Kauai. You will probably be interested to learn
that this animal (tag no. 853, HIMB-Univ, Hawaii) was originally tagged while laying
#ggs on Whale-Skate Island at French Frigate Shoals on July 15th of this year. The
turtle was marked as part of an investigation on the nesting and basking colony
which I am conduc¢ting in cooperation with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. Six
small sard islets at French Frigate Shoals host nesting turiles with Whale-Skate
(covering approx. 16 acres) being the second most important. As near as we can
determine, these islands are the last remaining nesting sites for the green turtle
in the Hawailan Archipelago. Simllar studies which I conducted during June and July
of 1973 revealed that fewer than 180 adult females were present for nesting purposes.
Two of the turtles tagged during 1973 were subsequently reported captured off the
main islands, one near Lanikai on Oahu and the other near Malia Pond on Maul.

I would find it extremely helpful if you could provide further facts about
your turtle. Information such as the exact date of capture, stomach contents, con-
dition of reproductive tract (such as the presence and size of any eggs), amount of
fat under the upper shell, and the presence of injuries would be beneficial to my
work, In addition, if you photographed the animal I would greatly appreciate receiv-
ing a copy. I will, of course, pay for all duplication costs involved.

Thank you very much for taking the time to report this tag return to the author-
ities. I will be loocking forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience.

Mahale and best wlshes,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

=
State Division of Fish and Game, Honolulu Office
Palmer Sekora, U.S Fish and Wildlife Service
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii [nstitube of Marine Biology
P.O.Box 1348 » Coconut ITsland « Kaneohe, Hawaii 98744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

fugust 29, 1974

Mr. Samuel W. Lee
268 Halenani Drive
Wailuku, Maui

Dear Mr. Les,

The State Division of Fish and Game has recently forwarded to me tags which

were obtalned from a green turtle captured near the entrance to Kealia Pond on
July 30, 1974. Your name was listed as the individual who was responsible for
this recovery, therefore I would like to personally thank you for taking the
time to report this incident. The identifying tags in question were placed on
this animal as part of a project I am conducting in cooperation with the U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service. Tags T278 (Bureau) and 672 (HIMB) were attached to
this adult female on July 9, 1973 at East Island, French Frigate Shoals (a part
of the Hawallan Islands National Wildlife Hefug&i. The animal was a member of
the 1973 nesting population which migrated to the atoll, East Island 1s an 11
acre moderately vegstated sand island where many of the turtles lay eggs. Five
other small lslands within the atoll also host nesting turtles. Estimates of
the population size for the 1973 season (May to August) indicated that fewer than
180 females were present. OCreen turtles generally only nest once every three
years, therefore your turtle would theoretically not have returned to French
Frigate Shoals until 1976. You may already know that French Frigate Shoals is
the only nesting site of any consequence still remaining for the green turtle in
the Hawailan Archipelago.

The report I received states that the left front flipper was missing and that

it appeared as if the animal was trying to come ashore. I wonder if the injury
seemed recent (perhaps a shark bite?) and if the animal was weak and dylng. It
would also be very helpful to know if: there were any barnacles, tumors or other
injuries presantj when butchering the turtle you noted what was in the stomach
(type of algae) and if any eggs, even very small ones, were beginning to develop.
If you photographed the turtle it would be beneficial if I could obtain a copy
and I wouid be most happy to send whatever amount is necessary to have a duplicate
made.

As you requested, I am returning the tags for you to keep. I have zlso enclosed
an article sbout sea turtles which you may find interesting. Again, thank you
for all your assistance.

, Slncerely,

George H. Balazs
C€C Palmer Sekoray C. Pnkipafa;gm. Fujimoto
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July 7, 1975

Hr. Hiehio Takata, Ddrector
Hvlalon of Flah and Fiing
L179 Punchbow] Btraat
Henolulu, Hawnii 6813

Dear My, Tolkata:

Thank you wary much far Tour letter of June 24 conzcarning the tagped
grean ssa turtla (la, H10) captured at Hans day, Haul, My records ghow
that this animal was raelsased at osen's Surf jaseh from the Wailkiki
Aquariom on January 2%, 1573. Tha Waight st that time was 111 pounds
and the atraight Uppar ahall length was 26 L4 inches, Tou may racall
that two other turtlas have alzo hemn recoversd from this parcisular
Broup, ome akay damglg and ons off the south coast of folokaf. I am
eapacially fnteranted {n ehig litast recovery hecause i suggasce that
substantial groweh hns taken place during tha alapasd 285 months, For
purpos=s of sclencific documentation, I would like to somehow obtain a
coconfirmation of tha giza that has baen teporcad, I in fanr this 43
possible at tha prassnc time., Terhaps a copy of thias Letter could be
forvarded to My, Sehidd1ing mo that 1t =ay he handlsd accordimgly as
his time parmits, 1 am, of course, wondaring {f the ETeatsr than 36
iach shell langth reportad was related to tha present regulacions,
Because this s 4 posaibility, I would not wanr to Teport such growth
under natural eondirans to elthar collssgues or in the litarature un-
leas positive varificacion ean ha mide. Very little 1g knovm about
Erowth rates for this sise category therafore the entire mattar could

1 am alao apprectative-or having the tag returned as it affords me the
Opportmity to examing for corrosion, Comparatively littla was present
for the time paricd involved, suggesting that considerable variation -
exists betwsen anlnals,

Again, ﬂlﬂrﬂmﬂltnfilhmgﬂuﬂnmﬂﬂnrcmﬁmﬂm;mupuﬂim
and assistance with sea turtle studies.

3inearely,

% GEORGE H. BALAZS
GHE : g N Jr. Marine Biologiat
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GEQRGE R. ARIYOSHI

DIYISIONS,
GOVERMER BF HAWAIl |

EONVEVANCES
FIGH & RE AT

FORESTRY
LakD WAMAGEMENT
BTATE PARKS

'WATER ARE LAMD DEVELOPMENRT

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISIDN OF FIGH AND GAME

1179 PUHCHBOWL STREET
HOMALULL, HAWAIl BEa13

Juna 24, 1975

Mr. George Balazs
University of Hawaii

Hawaii Institute of Marine Blology
F. 0. Box 1346 Cooconut Iesland
Eaneohsa, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr, Balazs:

Following the receipt of a turtle catch report [(copy attached) submitted
by Mr, Josaph Faina; a home consumptlon permittes who resgldes on Maul, we
requegted ocur Maui Enforcement staff to follow-up and obtain more information
on the circumstancss associated in the capture of a tagged turtle on
May 10, 1975. Flease find encloged the HIME tag and a copy of the Complaint
and Inwvestigation Report sent in reply to ocur reguest.

For further informatlicon,; please contact the permittes directly
(addregs provided on copy of catch report). We would appreciate ycur sending
as the background on this tagged turtle 55 that we can pass the informaticon on
to our staff and to Mr. Kaina on Maui,

Bincaraely;

A ode

MICHTIO TAKATH, Di_racér
Division of Fish and Game
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Nature of
Complaint
or Offense

Reported by

Received by

Absigned to

Suspects

Witnesses

Investigation

Disposition or
Recommendtion

Sigpature

Deparizeat of land and Natural Resources

: Digsion of Fish ond Game
l“..;--._..m: AND INVESTIGATION REPORT

Ialand

Report -No.

Maui

S

R

M&-4-1975

{Brief summary imcluding location, date, and time

caught by Joseph KAINA,

Fishery reguest more information regarding gréen sag turtle

Name and Address
Fishery Division®

ST e

Date auﬂliim&
6-9-75

Howt Epceived

- et W L
Fr—

Name

Ed SCHMIDLING phone - =«
Nama = Date and Tims

Roger PAI 6-9-75,/1: 00pm

Bame and Add ress

Refer to attached report

Perconal Descriptien

Hame and Address_ ..

Refer to attached report

1Use reverse gide of additional sheet if necessary)

Refer to attached report

Report submitted fof records and information,

Tyfes e

I R

e —
Pate and Time
,6=12-75/12:10pm

e e SRS T Cae S e



Me-4-1975
Page 2
ASS IGNMENT

On Monday, 6-9-75, writer was assigned by Supervisor Ed SCHMIDLING
to follow up on a turtle catch report submitted by Joseph KAINA regard-
ing a green sea turtle with a tag attached.

ARRIVAT

On Wednesday, 6-11-75, writer arrived in Hana and met with
Joseph KAINA at Hana Bay. At this time Mr. KAINA related the following.

STATEMENT OF JOSEFH EKAINA

Mr., KATHA related that during the month of May 1975 he had caught
the green sea turtle with the use of a spinner, That said turtle in
question was about 36% to 37 inches in length and weighed about 150 to
200 pounds. X

. “That attached to the left front wing flipper was a metal tag about
% inches in length. That said tag read, notify univ. Hawaii HIMB. That
on the other side of the tag was numbered 310.

KAINA further related that the shell ([outer) of the turtle seemed
to be damaged possibly from hitting the rocks., That the shell was not

very pretty.

KATNA then gave this writer the metal tag recovered from the
flipper of said green sea turtle. BShortly thereafter the meeting was
terminated. .

INVESTIGAT ION

Upon receiving KAINA'S statement and recovering said metal tag
writer informed Supervisor Ed 3CHMIDLING of the facts surrounfling this
case.

CONCLUS TOM

N

This report is being submitted for records and information. The
metal tag will be forwarded to the Fishery Division in Honolulu.,

BISPOSITION

Fending anyv new information, gf%i?fj}
CEETY %23

6-12-75/12:40pm
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ETATE OF HAWAIIL

DERPARTMENT OF LAWD AKD HATURAL RESOURCIES

Hame .-"'"'I:_,-"/ »-lr;"'ll-\ﬂ'

GEEEH 5ER TURTLE

L - j
nadress B .""f i 2.3 rild

A
Tsland Jlict ri s

(Plepse usa ona line for

Month

A

L T

Division of FPigh and Game
L1179 Punchbowl Streat
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

CATCH REPORT

Permit Wo. /2 "‘f’f

czch turtle caught)

Shell Length

Total Weight

Baba)| Pecation ;iﬂ:;—:‘] In Inches In Pounda W_ﬂzj;.ﬂm;lﬂ EERRLE)
st fudl |G| 365 ol 435 Gl ey
At ,'f*?f il -J"-rl
lo #ette .-"r El
,r“ j
REMIMDSR: Thie report must be' submitted no later than 10 days following the end of the

month. If no turtles are caught during the month, write "HO CRTCH" across
the roport form.
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HAWAII INSTITUTE OF HARINE BIOLOGY
TELEPHORE., MESESAGE
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CFTIONAL FORE MO, 18
JULY IBTE EDITiGN

GEA FRPUR @ SRl L1018

. UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

- Memorandum

TO ;

SUBJECT:

EISTIE

Files DATE: 13 February 1978

Richard Coleman, Refuge Biologist
Transfer of Seal and Turtle Tags

The following tags have been transferred to George Balazs for a hatchling
drift study. Tags will be attached to blocks of wood and released at
time of hatching (turtle) at FFS. A1l reports of these tags found should

be turned over to G. Balazs.

T-271 through T-275

T-326 through T-400
5-1102 through 5-1150 duplicated except 5-1123, 4, 5

§-1201 through 5-1300 duplicated

The following tags have been transferred to Brian and Patty Johnson for
seal tagging on Laysan if permitted to do so. A1l reports of these tags
found should be turned over to B. & P. Johnson,

§-1151 through 5-1200 duplicated

)

R. Coleman

- i
B. & P. Johnson

RACoTleman:ew

UNITED STATES |

DEP
mww IEERIOR
NATIONAL WL COMPERE

300 Ala Moana Blvd., Roem 5302
P. 0. Box 50167

Hongjuly, ] 26850

PEMALTY FOR PRIVATE USE 5300

.

Buy U5, Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Sovings Plan -




PACIFIC AND HAWAIIAN ISLANDS NWR COMPLEX

i
e
S gy,
Eg Sg ;
ANNUAL BAND INVENTORY; JANUARY 26, 1978 EEE E k
@y d 22
53 52
SPECIAL BANDS/TAGS EE 5 Eg
z 328
Eﬁﬁgi
<E =
1ZE NUMBER COLORS REMARKS e EE E
ﬂ = =
1A 500+ white, blue, orange, red, gareen,
pink, mauve, yellow Plastic
IA 200za white, dark blue, Tight blue, red, .
mauve, green, yellow, orange plastic
5 100ea white, dark blue, 1ight blue, red STastie
mauve, green, yellow, orange
5 75 blue numbered 1226-1250,
151-200
5 85 yellow numbered 16-100
o = = -_1_\_\_'1:\-\-

i TURTLE TAGS- )
4

aluminum metal

numbered T-271 thru T-275

R
L 75 aluminum metal numbered T-326 thru T-400
SEAL TAGS-
199 aluminum metal numbered 5-1102 thru 5-1300

= o

duplicate tags except for:
5-1123,1124,1125.
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GEORGE B. ARIYOSHI
GOVERMOR OF HAWAIL |

DIVISIDNS:

CONVEVANCES
FidH AHD QAMWE

FORESTRY

LAYD MAMAGEMENT

STATE OF HAWAII BTATE Papss

WATER AND LAKD DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND MATURAL RESOURCES

BIVIEIDMN OF FISH AND GAME

7F PUNCHEOWL STREET
HONDLULL, HAWAI 8813

July 18, 1975

Mr. George H. Balazs

Jr. Marine Biologist

Hawall Institute of Marine
Biology

P. 0, Box 1346

Coconut Iasland

Eaneche, HI 96744

Dear Mr, Balazs!

This short note acknowledges receipt of your letter
dated July 7, 1973 requesting our ssslstance In reconfirming
the size (36-1/2") of a tagged turtle captured by
Mr. Jogeph Kaina off Puiki, Maui on May 10, 1975, Our
staff on Maul has been instructed to follow-up on the

matter, and I will advise wou of the cutcome in the near
future.

Sincerely,

=

ROMALD L, WALEER, Acting Director
Division of Fish and Game

RIW:rfm e,

cct: Bugene K. Burke
Edward Schmidling



” RECFIVED w2
= e ol Ball
VILLE ] A

£y UsE _n_hUP""
University of Hawaii at

Hawail Institule of Marine Biology
P.0Box 1346 » Coconut [sland  Kanaohe, Haweil 08744
Cable Address: TIMIH

- £ csimmck), 29T
ﬂz ? tlecd Sewed,

Sei?p s
G Lt
/5//0?4/ ot

+
| -""-Z Bt e

ash







e it Y o sy e s DT et e i TR T TS u.:...__.m.d.u.rh.,.,. ..|.._..
ﬂ-l. 4 -I Lo s - T : " I o - e = r - B -* .rﬂ --I.".n 1 -- o L
- R r : .

Sandy Eas
Soffbheast
r 1966,

eki Island, Jenuary

=
m
el
[
i)
il |
e
2]
A
=N
o
B
[ ]
]
0O
=
[=h
1
[ ]
ik

£
[N
hy
¥
n—l—.
(1]
=
75
]
S
m
e
L]
ol
¥
a—

fer

iMorthwest .
Figure 2.
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2 P. 0. Box 1346; Kaneohe, AI 96744;
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Wie g Tel. 247-6631)

T i R e
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characteristics (species I.D. if known, long

tail, shell color, tags, injuries, etc.):
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Hawail Institute of Marime Bilology;
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UNUSTAL TAG RECOVERY

An wnusual tag recnvary.recentlj made here in the Hawalian Islands
demonstrates the value of putting more than one tag on a turtle. While night
fishing from the north shore of Oahu, resident Ceorge Hamamura felt a sharp
tug on his line. Efforts were made to reel the "fish" in, but the line scon
went slack. When the hook was examined, a turtle tag was found dangling from
it. Records showed that the turtle (C. mydas) had been double tagged two years
earlier while neating at French Frigate Shoals 750 km northwest of Oahu. Two
months after this novel tag recapture wes made, I visited French Frigate Shoals
to tag during the breeding season. Much to my delight, the same turtle was
again found nesting. Her recongition was only made possible by the presence
of a second tag.

Tag loss from several factors will always be a problem. However, its

impacts can be lessened qulte eazsily by using more tags.

George H. Balagzs
Hawaill Institute

of Marine Biology
P. 0. Box 1346
Kaneohe, Hawall 96744

6/21/82
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